

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SUSAN B. LONG and)	
DAVID BURNHAM,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-0109
)	Judge John D. Bates
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS)	
ENFORCEMENT and CUSTOMS)	
AND BORDER PROTECTION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. ICE’s Enforcement Integrated Database and Associated Data Repositories..... 3

 II. How Data from the Databases Are Used 5

 III. Access to the Databases Is Limited To Ensure Its Security..... 6

 IV. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests and Defendants’ Responses..... 7

 V. Defendants’ Withholdings 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated that Exemption 7(E) Justifies Withholding Any
 Records Related to the Databases. 14

 A. Disclosure of the EID and IIDS Metadata, Schema, and Software Records Will Not
 Reveal Techniques, Procedures, or Guidelines..... 14

 B. Risk of a Database Breach Is Not a Cognizable Harm Under Exemption 7(E)..... 16

 C. Defendants Have Not Sustained Their Burden of Demonstrating that 7(E) Applies to
 Any of the Records Listed in the Vaughn Indices. 22

 1. The Records in the Supplemental Vaughn Index Are Not Law Enforcement
 Records.22

 2. Disclosure of the Records Listed in Either Vaughn Index Will Not Result in a
 Risk of Cyber-Attack or Reveal Techniques, Procedures, or Guidelines for Law
 Enforcement Investigations or Prosecutions.....25

 II. Because Defendants Have Not Asserted Any Exemption Applicable to the Data Snapshots
 and Extracts, They Must Disclose These Records..... 26

 III. Defendants’ Search Was Inadequate. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA,
856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....30

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....15, 17, 19

Boone v. MountainMade Found.,
-- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 4096477 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2014).....13

Burka v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13

Burke v. DOJ,
Civ. No. 96-1739, 1999 WL 1032814 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1999).....18

Campbell v. DOJ,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....23, 25

Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior,
568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
905 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2012).....29

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14, 15

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....13

Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....13

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....31

Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22, 25

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)16, 18

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)24, 26

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)22

Neuman v. United States,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 4922584 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2014)22

Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)31, 32

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. NIH,
745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014)26

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)27

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)13

*Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water
Commission*,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)17, 23

*Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water
Comm’n*,
839 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D.D.C. 2012)17

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)30

Scaff-Martinez v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2011)30

Schnapp v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 4436925 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2014)17

Showing Animals Respect & Kindness v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
730 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010)17

Strunk v. Dep’t of State,
845 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)15

Tunchez v. DOJ,
715 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2010)18

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)29

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)13

5 U.S.C. § 552(7)(E)14, 15

6 C.F.R. § 5.1027

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002)3

FY 2012 DHS Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (Dec. 23, 2011)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)12

MISCELLANEOUS

Department of Homeland Security, *Privacy Office – Privacy Impact Assessments (PIA)*,
<http://www.dhs.gov/privacy-office-privacy-impact-assessments-pia>4

Karen Scarfone, Wayne Jansen, & Miles Tracy, *Guide to General Server Security: Recommendations of the National Institute of Standards and Technology*,
Special Pub. 800-123 (July 2008), <http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/nistpubs/800-123/SP800-123.pdf>20
